and enlarge shareholders’ base of the Company which may in turn enhance the liquidity of

the Shares, and provide working capital to the Group to meet any financial obligations of the

Group.

– 6 –

The Directors (including the independent non-executive Directors) consider that the terms of

the Placing Agreement (including the Placing Price and the placing commission) are on

normal commercial terms following arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the

Placing Agent and are fair and reasonable based on the current market conditions and the

Placing is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and

(ii) immediately after the Completion, assuming that there is no change in the issued share

capital of the Company between the date of this announcement and the Completion (save for

the Placing Shares) and that all Placing Shares are fully placed is set out as follows:

Beneficial owners of the Shares
As at the date

of this announcement
Immediately

after Completion

Notes Number of Shares

Approximate %

of shareholding Number of Shares

Approximate %

of shareholding

Yao Jigen (1) 252,973,800 26.96% 252,973,800 22.46%
Liang Shulian 100,190,000 10.68% 100,190,000 8.90%
Lam Pik Lam (2) 133,921,000 14.27% 133,921,000 11.89%
Public Shareholders

– The Placees (3) – – 187,680,560 16.67%
– Other public Shareholders 451,318,000 48.09% 451,318,000 40.08%

Total 938,402,800 100.00% 1,126,083,360 100.00%

Notes:

1. Yao Jigen personally holds 9,700,000 Shares and Full Tenda Development Limited, a company wholly

and beneficially owned by Yao Jigen, holds 243,273,800 Shares. The total number of Shares beneficially

owned by Yao Jigen is 252,973,800 Shares.

2. These Sheres are held by Green Deer Holdings Limited, which is wholly and beneficially owned by Lam

Pik Lam.

3. It is expected that none of the Placees will become a substantial Shareholder upon Completion.

– 7 –

Shareholders and potential investors of the Company should note that the Placing is

subject to the fulfillment of the conditions precedent under the Placing Agreement and